NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The group has adopted IFRS for the year ended 31 August 2006, with the date of transition of 1 Septem-
ber 2004. The results have been prepared and presented in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial
Reporting. There has been no impact on the income statement and balance sheet for prior years due to
the adoption of IFRS. The accounting policies adopted and methods of computation are consistent with
those applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2005.
The prior year’s retained income, share premium and debenture premium have been restated to take
into account the requirements of Accounting Standards to allocate the deemed debenture premium on
issue of linked units. The debenture premium is amortised through the income statement over the life
of the debenture and subsequently transferred through the statement of changes in equity to the share
premium account.
The effect of the above change on the prior year’s balance sheet and income statement is as follows:

Previously
stated
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

Restated
R’000

Income statement
Income before debenture interest 353,124 3,566 356,690
Income before taxation 300,335 3,566 303,901
Income attributable to linked unitholders 222,069 3,566 225,635

Balance sheet
Share capital and Reserves 404,173 27,458 431,631

Share capital and premium
Non-current liabilities 786,128 (27,458) 758,670

Debenture capital and premium

Earnings per share (cents) 283.5 4.5 288.0
Earnings per linked unit (cents) 350.8 4.5 355.3
Headline earnings per linked unit (cents) 69.1 4.5 73.6
Net asset value per linked unit (cents) 826.0 – 826.0

In order to comply with International Accounting Standard IAS 17, rental income from leases is recog-
nised on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. In order to avoid an overstatement of assets the
fair value of investment properties has been reduced by the cumulative straight-line rental accrual.
Deferred taxation on the fair value adjustment of investment property has been provided at the company
income taxation rate which is currently 29% and not at the Capital Gains Tax rate of 14.5%, which would
be payable if properties were sold.
Related party: City Property Administration (Proprietary) Limited is responsible for the property and asset